# IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL WAYNE REYNOLDS,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN Q. HAMM, COMMISSIONER, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

#### REPLY BRIEF

SEANNA R. BROWN
Counsel of Record
LAN HOANG
PATRICK T. CAMPBELL
ALEXANDRA KARAMBELAS
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
45 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, New York 10111
(212) 589-4200
sbrown@bakerlaw.com

SAMUEL H. FRANKLIN M. WESLEY SMITHART LIGHTFOOT FRANKLIN & WHITE, LLC 400 20th Street North Birmingham, Alabama 35203

Counsel for Petitioner

June 3, 2025

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

$\underline{\mathbf{Pas}}$	<u>ge</u>
INTRODUCTION	. 1
ARGUMENT	. 1
I. THE CIRCUIT SPLIT ON WHETHER A FEDERAL COURT MAY REVIEW THE PROCEDURAL ADEQUACY OF THE STATE COURT'S DECISION UNDER SECTION 2254(d)(2) SHOULD BE RESOLVED	. 1
II. WHETHER PETITIONERS MUST MEET SECTION 2254(e)(1) AND SECTION 2254(d)(2) WHEN CHALLENGING THE STATE COURT RECORD IS RIPE FOR REVIEW	. 5
III. CERTIORARI SHOULD NOT BE DENIED BECAUSE THE OPINION BELOW WAS UNPUBLISHED	. 9
CONCLUSION	. 9

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s	<u>;)</u>
Cases	
Elmore v. Ozmint, 661 F.3d 783 (4th Cir. 2011)	8
Field v. Hallett, 37 F.4th 8 (1st Cir. 2022)	8
Green v. Sec'y, Dep't of Corr., 28 F.4th 1089 (11th Cir. 2022)	8
Hibbler v. Benedetti, 693 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2012)	2
Hunter v. Sec'y, 395 F.3d 1196 (11th Cir. 2005)	4
Hurles v. Ryan, 752 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2014)	3
Jones v. Ryan, 52 F.4th 1104 (9th Cir. 2022)	3
Kipp v. Davis, 971 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2020)	8
Lambert v. Blackwell, 387 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2004)	8
Landers v. Warden, Atty. Gen. of Ala., 776 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2015)	4
McManus v. Neal, 779 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2015)	3
Milke v. Ryan, 711 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2013)	5
Miller-El v. Cockrell, 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	5
Neal v. Vannoy, 78 F.4th 775 (5th Cir. 2023)	

Pouncy v. Palmer, Case No. 21-1811, 2025 WL 1341850 (6th Cir. May 8, 2025)
Pye v. Warden, 50 F.4th 1025 (11th Cir. 2022)
R.J. Reynolds Vapor Co. v. Food & Drug Admin., No. 23-60037, 2024 WL 1945307 (5th Cir. Feb. 2, 2024) (unpublished), cert. granted, 145 S. Ct. 116 (2024)
Riley v. Garland, No. 22-1609, 2024 WL 1826979 (4th Cir. Apr. 26, 2024) (unpublished), cert. granted, 145 S. Ct. 435 (2024)
Robidoux v. O'Brien, 643 F.3d 331 (1st Cir. 2011)
Stermer v. Warren, 959 F.3d 704 (6th Cir. 2020)
Stinski v. Warden, No. 24-255 (U.S. 2024)
Taylor v. Maddox, 366 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2004)
Teti v. Bender, 507 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2007)
Wood v. Allen, 558 U.S. 290 (2010)
Statutes
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1)
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)

### Other Authorities

Justin Marceau, Deference and Doubt: The Interaction of AEDF	PA
Section 2254(d)(2) and (e)(1), 82 Tul. L. Rev. 385, 427 (2007)	£
